

**FILED**

FEB 21 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**No. 290506**

**No. 290514**

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STEVEN M. HEEB, an individual,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**CARL N. WARRING, and WARRING  
LAW FIRM, P.S., a professional services  
corporation,**

**Respondents.**

**COURT OF APPEALS NO.  
290506 and  
290514**

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF**

**STEVEN M. HEEB, an individual,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**MARY OTEY,**

**Respondents.**

**COURT OF APPEALS NO.  
290506 and  
290514**

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF**

**FILED**

FEB 21 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**No. 290506**

**No. 290514**

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STEVEN M. HEEB, an individual,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**CARL N. WARRING, and WARRING  
LAW FIRM, P.S., a professional services  
corporation,**

**Respondents.**

**COURT OF APPEALS NO.  
290506 and  
290514**

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF**

**STEVEN M. HEEB, an individual,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**MARY OTEY,**

**Respondents.**

**COURT OF APPEALS NO.  
290506 and  
290514**

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. Identity of the Moving Parties. ..... 1

    a. Respondents. ..... 1

    b. Appellant. ..... 1

II. Appellants Assignment of Errors. ..... 1

III. Statement Of The Case. ..... 2

    1. Procedural Facts. ..... 2

    2. Statement of Facts. ..... 3

IV. Summary of Case. ..... 10

V. Legal Argument. ..... 11

    1. Standard of Review. ..... 11

    2. Mr. Heeb Failed To File Opposing Declaration or Opposing Memorandum. ..... 12

    3. The Three-Year Statute Of Limitation Applies. ..... 13

    4. Res Judicata and/or Claim Preclusion. ..... 15

    5. Grand Theft. ..... 18

    6. Award of Reasonable Attorney Fees. ..... 20

VI. Conclusion. ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Supreme Court Cases

<i>Chase v. Daily Record, Inc.</i> , 83 Wn.2d 37, 42, 515 P.2d 154 (1973).....	12, 13
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 306-307, 96 P.3d 957; 96 P.3d 957 (Wash. 2004) .....	18
<i>Grimwood v. Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 359, 753, P.2d 517 (1988).....	13
<i>Lenzi v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 267, 280, 996 P.2d 603 (Wash. 2000).....	18
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 593, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	20
<i>Marquis v. Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 105, 922 P.2d 43, (1996).....	12
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> 135 Wn.2d 193, 206 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	16
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 271, 267 P.3d 998 (Wash. 2011).....	12
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (Wash. 2005).....	13
